

No. 23-1353

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF KANSAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANNA ST. JOHN
(Counsel of Record)
NEVILLE S. HEDLEY
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(917) 327-2392
anna.stjohn@hlli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. Sue-and-Settle Tactics Raise Serious Constitutional and Policymaking Questions, Enable Executive Branch Abuse, and Evade Democratic Accountability.....	4
II. Intervention by the States Will Reintroduce an Adversarial Element to Guard Against an Abusive Settlement.....	10
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Conservation Northwest v. Sherman</i> , 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>DHX, Inc. v. Allianz AGF MAT, Ltd.</i> , 425 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 93 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2024)	2, 3, 4, 5, 13
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	7
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Assoc. of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	12

<i>Naruto v. Slater</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 9477, 2018 WL 33854051 (9th Cir. Apr. 13, 2018).....	11
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United Black Firefighters Ass'n v. Akron</i> , 976 F.2d 999 (6th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Colorado</i> , 937 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	12
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II § 3.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6050W(e).....	9
Regulations	
<i>The Circumvention of Lawful Pathways Rule</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 31314 (May 16, 2023)	1, 2

Other Authorities

Andrew Kent, <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111, 2186-87 (2019).....	5
Ashlea Ebeling & Richard Rubin, <i>IRS Delays Tax Rule for Online Sellers—Again</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 21, 2023)	9
Evan Bernick, <i>Faithful Execution: Where Administrative Law Meets the Constitution</i> , 108 Geo. L. J. 1, 48 (2019).....	5
Evan Criddle, <i>Fiduciary Foundations of Administrative Law</i> , 54 U.C.L.A. Rev. 117, 147 (2006)	6
J. Allison, et al. <i>Improper Third-Party Payments in U.S. Government Litigation Settlements</i> , Regulatory Transparency Project of the Federalist Society (Feb. 22, 2021).....	8
Lars Noah, <i>Administrative Arm-Twisting in the Shadow of Congressional Delegations of Authority</i> , 1997 Wis. L. Rev. 875	7
Michael McConnell, <i>Why Hold Elections? Using Consent Decrees to Insulate Policies from Political Change</i> , 1987 U. Chi. Legal Forum 295.....	7
Pres. Abraham Lincoln, <i>Gettysburg Address</i> (Nov. 19, 1863)	10

Sarah Herman Peck & Ben Harrington, <i>The Flores Settlement and Alien Families Apprehended at the U.S. Bor- der</i> , Cong. Research Serv. No. R45297 (2018).....	3
